

CAIRNS REGIONAL COUNCIL - WASTE SERVICES

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2020/21 Rate Including GST
---	------	----------------------------

TRANSFER STATION DISPOSAL FEES - DOMESTIC

Municipal Solid Waste - Domestic

<p style="text-align: center;"><i>All Transfer Stations have the same charge rates</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Vehicles over 4.5 Tonnes GVM are not accepted at any transfer station</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Loads greater than 4m3 are not accepted at Gordonvale or Babinda Transfer Stations</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Tonnage rate applies to loads greater than 4m3 at Portsmouth & Smithfield Transfer Stations only</i></p>	Small load - Up to 0.5m3 (for example: car boot, dual cab ute, half a 6x4 trailer, 2 wheelie bins)	8.50
	Medium Load - up to 2m3 (for example: van, ute, 6x4 trailer)	12.50
	Large Load - up to 4m3 (for example: ute and trailer, tandem or large trailer, utes or trailers with side extensions)	19.50
	Per tonne - Other loads greater than 4m3 will be charged by weight	64.50
	Per tonne - Minimum Charge	12.50

Construction & Demolition Waste - Domestic

<p><i>- Note: Disposal of construction & demolition waste is only accepted at Portsmouth and Smithfield Transfer Stations</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Vehicles over 4.5 Tonnes GVM are not accepted at any transfer station</i></p>	Small load - Up to 0.5m3 (for example: car boot, dual cab ute, half a 6x4 trailer, 2 wheelie bins)	11.50
	Medium Load - up to 2m3 (for example: van, ute, 6x4 trailer)	23.00
	Large Load - up to 4m3 (for example: ute and trailer, tandem or large trailer, utes or trailers with side extensions)	34.00

CAIRNS REGIONAL COUNCIL - WASTE SERVICES

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2020/21 Rate Including GST
---	------	----------------------------

Green Waste - Domestic

	Small load - Up to 0.5m ³ (for example: car boot, dual cab ute, half a 6x4 trailer, 2 wheelie bins)	8.50
	Medium Load - up to 2m ³ (for example: van, ute, 6x4 trailer)	12.50
	Large Load - up to 4m ³ (for example: ute and trailer, tandem or large trailer, utes or trailers with side extensions)	19.50
<p><i>- Note: Clean green waste only, no treated timber, maximum size up to 900mm diameter</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Loads greater than 4m³ are not accepted at Gordonvale or Babinda Transfer Stations</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Tonnage rate applies to loads greater than 4m³ at Portsmith & Smithfield Transfer Stations only</i></p>	Per tonne - Other loads greater than 4m ³ will be charged by weight	64.50
	Per tonne - Minimum Charge	12.50

Tyres - Domestic

Tyre - Motor bike	Tyre	3.50
Tyre - Car	Tyre	5.50
Tyre - Light Truck/4WD	Tyre	12.50
Tyre - Truck	Tyre	25.00
Tyre - Solid (up to 300mm)	Tyre	23.50
Tyre - Solid (300mm+)	Tyre	39.00
Tyre - (1,000mm+)	Tyre	208.50
Rims - Additional charge where rim still attached to tyre	Tyre	10.50
<i>- Note: Limit of 5 tyres per visit</i>		

Car Bodies - Domestic

<p><i>- Note: Customers are required to complete the Vehicle Disposal Declaration Form</i></p> <p><i>- Car Bodies are only accepted at Portsmith Transfer Station</i></p> <p><i>- Car Bodies must not contain waste or any other items</i></p> <p><i>- Caravans are not accepted</i></p>	Each - with fuel tank, LPG tank and batteries removed, tyres deflated & all fluids drained	42.50
---	--	-------

CAIRNS REGIONAL COUNCIL - WASTE SERVICES

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2020/21 Rate Including GST
---	------	----------------------------

Household Hazardous Waste - Domestic

Paint / Chemicals / Solvents <i>- Note: Household hazardous waste is only accepted in non-commercial quantities of less than 20 litres per visit</i>	<20 litres	FREE
Paint (architectural and decorative) <i>- Note: Portsmouth, Smithfield & Gordonvale Transfer Stations only</i> <i>- Note: Only eligible architectural and decorative paints and packaging under the Paintback Scheme in containers up to 20 litres and in quantities of less than 100 litres per visit are accepted</i>	<100 litres	FREE

Oil - Motor and Cooking - Domestic

<i>- Note: Waste oil is only accepted in non-commercial quantities of less than 20 litres per visit</i>	<20 litres	FREE
---	------------	------

Recyclable Materials - Domestic

Dry Recyclables (paper, cardboard, glass, plastic bottles, steel & aluminium cans)		FREE
Scrap Metal (Ferrous and Non-Ferrous) / Whitegoods		FREE
Fridges, Freezers, Air Conditioners	maximum 2 items per visit	FREE
Gas Cylinders & Fire Extinguishers <i>- Note: BOC & Air Liquide gas bottles are not accepted</i>	up to 9kg	FREE
Car Batteries		FREE
Batteries - Household inc. Power Tools & Mobile Phones	<5kgs	FREE
Ewaste - Televisions, Computers and Accessories <i>- Note: Only eligible televisions, computers and accessories under the National Television & Computer Recycling Scheme are accepted</i>	up to 15 items	FREE
Fluro Lights and Tubes	Each	FREE

Asbestos - Domestic

<i>- Disposal of Asbestos is only available at Portsmouth Transfer Station</i>	Per tonne	360.00
<i>- Asbestos is only accepted in domestic quantities of small manageable bundles of total weight less than 175kg, with a maximum length of no more than 2400mm, which must be managed as specified by law</i>	Per tonne - Minimum Charge	18.00

CAIRNS REGIONAL COUNCIL - WASTE SERVICES

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2020/21 Rate Including GST
---	------	----------------------------

TRANSFER STATION DISPOSAL FEES - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL

Mixed Waste - Commercial

<p><i>- Note: Disposal of Commercial Mixed Waste is not available to commercial waste collection contractors (a business primarily focused on the collection and transport of waste materials)</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Loads greater than 4m3 are not accepted</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Vehicles over 4.5 Tonnes GVM are not accepted at any transfer station</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Only inert hard waste accepted</i></p>	<p>Small load - Up to 0.5m3 (for example: car boot, dual cab ute, half a 6x4 trailer, 2 wheelie bins)</p> <p>Medium Load - up to 2m3 (for example: van, ute, 6x4 trailer)</p> <p>Large Load - up to 4m3 (for example: ute and trailer, tandem or large trailer, utes or trailers with side extensions)</p>	<p>15.00</p> <p>38.00</p> <p>76.50</p>
---	---	--

Green Waste - Commercial

<p><i>- Note: Clean green waste only; no treated timber; maximum size up to 900mm diameter</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Heavy Truck over 8 Tonnes GVM accepted at Portsmouth & Smithfield Transfer Stations only</i></p> <p><i>- Note: Minimum (less than 250kg) - Note - If the net weight is 250kg or less the minimum charge applies, otherwise the relevant vehicle charge is applied. (Portsmouth & Smithfield Transfer Stations only)</i></p>	<p>Car, Station Wagon, Ute, Trailer</p> <p>Car and Trailer, Station Wagon and Trailer, Ute and Trailer, Small Truck < 4.5 tonne GVM</p> <p>Small Truck < 4.5 tonne GVM and Trailer, Light Truck 4.5 - 8 tonne GVM, Tandem Trailer</p> <p>Tonne</p> <p>Minimum (less than 250kg)</p>	<p>24.00</p> <p>36.00</p> <p>41.00</p> <p>64.50</p> <p>17.50</p>
--	---	--

CAIRNS REGIONAL COUNCIL - WASTE SERVICES

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2020/21 Rate Including GST
---	------	----------------------------

Car Bodies - Commercial

<p>- Note: Customers are required to complete the Vehicle Disposal Declaration Form</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Car Bodies are only accepted at Portsmith Transfer Station - Car Bodies must not contain waste or any other items - Caravans are not accepted 	Each - with fuel tank, LPG tank and batteries removed, tyres deflated & all fluids drained	42.50
--	--	-------

Paint (architectural and decorative) - Commercial

<p>Paint (architectural and decorative)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Note: Portsmith, Smithfield & Gordonvale Transfer Stations only - Note: Only eligible architectural and decorative paints and packaging under the Paintback Scheme in containers up to 20 litres and in quantities of less than 100 litres per visit are accepted 	<100 litres	FREE
--	-------------	------

Recyclable Materials - Commercial

<p>Dry Recyclables (paper, cardboard, glass, plastic bottles, steel & aluminium cans)</p> <p><i>- Note: Commercial Recycling - is not available to commercial recycling collection contractors (a business primarily focused on the collection and transport of recycling materials)</i></p>	per tonne	FREE
Scrap Metal (Ferrous and Non-Ferrous) / Whitegoods	Each	FREE
Fridges, Freezers, Air Conditioners (maximum 2 items per visit)	maximum 2 items per visit	FREE
Gas Cylinders & Fire Extinguishers	up to 9kg	FREE
<i>- Note: BOC & Air Liquide gas bottles are not accepted</i>		
Car Batteries	Each	FREE
Batteries - Household inc. Power Tools & Mobile Phones	<5kgs	FREE
Ewaste - Televisions, Computers and Accessories	up to 15 items	FREE
<i>- Note: Only eligible televisions, computers and accessories under the National Television & Computer Recycling Scheme are accepted</i>		

MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY DISPOSAL FEES

Processing of Recyclable Materials

<p>Disposal of Recyclable Material</p> <p><i>(Commercial recycling collection contractors only)</i></p>	Tonne	160.00
---	-------	--------

CAIRNS REGIONAL COUNCIL - WASTE SERVICES

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2020/21 Rate Including GST
---	------	----------------------------

KERBSIDE COLLECTION FEES

Annual Cleansing Charge

Additional set of 240 litre bins (waste & recycling) <i>Charged bi-annually on rates notices. Fee calculated on a pro-rata basis for additional services commencing after 1st July</i>	Each	388.12
---	------	--------

Bins

Extra service up to 240 litre bin (including call back to collect bin placed out late or incorrectly)	per service	9.50
Extra service up to 1m ³ bin	per service	12.50
Extra service up to 1.5m ³ bin	per service	19.50
Extra service up to 3.0m ³ bin	per service	30.00

Business Recycling

240 litre	per service	6.00
0.76m ³ , 1m ³	per service	10.00
1.5m ³	per service	17.50
3m ³	per service	28.50

Conditions of Disposal

- All onsite directions issued by council staff or council contract staff must be adhered to, including inspection of your load and where to dispose of your items
- Council reserves the right to inspect all loads
- Vehicle configurations under the small, medium, large load fees are a guide only and not intended to cover every possible configuration
- Load sizes are determined on the basis that one fully loaded and level 6 x 4 box trailer is considered to contain 1m³ of waste
- Charges are standard to all transfer stations unless stated
- Where a weighbridge is available Council reserves the right to weigh any vehicle - domestic or commercial, and charge for the weight of material carried
- Liability - vehicles entering the transfer station enter at the own risk and Cairns Regional Council will not be responsible for any damage to any vehicle or other property or injury to any person while on the transfer station site
- Customers are responsible for unloading their own vehicles. Plan your visit accordingly, and bring somebody to assist you unload heavy or large items